are described in the accompanying notes. These adjustments are based on available information and assumptions that
Hudson�s management considers reasonable. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to
(1) represent Hudson�s financial position that would have actually occurred had the disposition of First Financial, the
formation of the 1455 Market Street Joint Venture, the Offering and the acquisition of the Target Properties and
related financing occurred on March 31, 2015, (2) represent the results of Hudson�s operations that would have
actually occurred had the disposition of First Financial, the formation of the 1455 Market Street Joint Venture, the
Offering and the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing occurred on January 1, 2014 or (3) project
Hudson�s financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period, as applicable.

13

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

22

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2015

(in thousands)

Hudson Pacific
Properties,

Inc.
(A)

Acquisition of
Target

Properties and
related

financing
(B)

Company
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Investment in real estate, net $ 2,062,317 $ 3,641,401 $ 5,703,718
Cash and cash equivalents 247,890 (209,579) 38,311
Restricted cash 16,906 �  16,906
Accounts receivable, net 13,313 �  13,313
Mortgage receivable 28,372 �  28,372
Straight-line rent receivables 35,812 �  35,812
Deferred leasing costs and lease intangibles, net 103,022 278,107 381,129
Deferred finance costs, net 11,271 9,383 20,654
Interest rate contracts �  �  �
Goodwill 8,754 �  8,754
Prepaid expenses and other assets 273,986 (261,669) 12,317
Assets associated with real estate held for sale �  �  �

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,801,643 $ 3,457,643 $ 6,259,286

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Notes payable $ 787,190 $ 1,300,000 $ 2,087,190
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 61,735 (7,942) 53,793
Below-market leases and above-market ground leases 39,169 103,871 143,040
Security deposits 6,179 �  6,179
Prepaid rent 9,606 �  9,606
Interest rate contracts 2,538 �  2,538
Obligations associated with real estate held for sale 326 �  326

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 906,743 $ 1,395,929 $ 2,302,672
6.25% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred units of the
Operating Partnership 10,177 �  10,177
EQUITY
Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. shareholders� equity:
Series B cumulative preferred stock 145,000 �  145,000
Common stock 795 86 881
Additional paid-in capital 1,441,741 285,359 1,727,100
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,049) �  (3,049)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

23

Accumulated deficit (15,603) (38,667) (54,270)

Total Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. shareholders� equity 1,568,884 246,778 1,815,662
Non-controlling interest in consolidated real estate entity 262,709 �  262,709
Non-controlling unitholders in Operating Partnership 53,130 1,814,936 1,868,066

TOTAL EQUITY 1,884,723 2,061,714 3,946,437

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 2,801,643 $ 3,457,643 $ 6,259,286

14

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

24

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific

Properties,
Inc.
(AA)

Disposition of
First

Financial
(BB)

1455 Market
Street
Joint

Venture
(CC)

Company
Pro Forma before

Acquisition of
Target Properties

and related
financing

Acquisition
of Target
Properties

(EE)

Financing
Transaction

(FF)
Other

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
REVENUES
Office
Rental $ 41,576 $ (1,282) $ �  $ 40,294 $ 70,149 $ �  $ �  $ 110,443
Tenant recoveries 6,064 (31) �  6,033 10,677 �  �  16,710
Parking and other 5,295 (159) �  5,136 495 �  �  5,631

52,935 (1,472) �  51,463 81,321 �  �  132,784

Media and
entertainment
properties
Rental 5,467 �  �  5,467 �  �  �  5,467
Tenant recoveries 240 �  �  240 �  �  �  240
Other property
related revenue 4,109 �  �  4,109 �  �  �  4,109
Other 73 �  �  73 �  �  �  73

9,889 �  �  9,889 �  �  �  9,889

Total Revenues 62,824 (1,472) �  61,352 81,321 �  �  142,673

OPERATING
EXPENSES
Office property
related expenses 17,135 (629) �  16,506 26,381 �  �  42,887
Media and
entertainment
properties 6,005 �  �  6,005 �  �  �  6,005
General and
administrative 9,200 �  �  9,200 �  �  (GG) 9,200
Depreciation and
amortization 17,158 �  �  17,158 41,150 �  �  58,308

49,498 (629) �  48,869 67,531 �  �  116,400

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

25

Total operating
expenses
Income from
operations 13,326 (843) �  12,483 13,790 �  �  26,273
OTHER
EXPENSE
(INCOME)
Interest expense 5,493 (361) �  5,132 �  7,077 �  12,209
Interest income (53) �  �  (53) �  �  �  (53)
Acquisition-related
expenses 6,044 �  �  6,044 �  �  �  6,044
Other income (41) �  �  (41) �  �  �  (41)

11,443 (361) �  11,082 �  7,077 �  18,159

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations before
gain on sale of real
estate 1,883 (482) �  1,401 13,790 (7,077) �  8,114
Gain on sale of
real estate 22,691 �  �  22,691 �  �  �  22,691

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations 24,574 (482) �  24,092 13,790 (7,077) �  30,805
Net income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
preferred stock and
units (3,195) �  �  (3,195) �  �  �  (3,195)
Net income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
restricted shares (70) �  �  (70) �  �  �  (70)
Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to
non-controlling
interest in
Consolidated
Entities (1,502) �  132 (1,370) �  �  �  (1,370)
Net income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
common units in
the Operating
Partnership (596) �  �  (596) �  �  (9,904)(HH) (10,500)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

26

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to
Hudson Pacific
Properties, Inc.
common
stockholders $ 19,211 $ (482) $ 132 $ 18,861 $ 13,790 $ (7,077) $ (9,904) $ 15,670

Pro forma earnings
per share�basic $ 0.25 $ 0.25(DD) $ 0.18(II)
Pro forma earnings
per share�diluted $ 0.25 $ 0.24(DD) $ 0.18(II)
Pro forma
weighted average
shares
outstanding�basic 76,783,351 76,783,351 8,626,311 85,409,662
Pro forma
weighted average
shares
outstanding�diluted 77,330,351 77,330,351 8,626,311 85,956,662

15

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

27

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific

Properties,
Inc.
(JJ)

Disposition of
First

Financial
(KK)

1455 Market
Street
Joint

Venture
(LL)

Company
Pro Forma before

Acquisition of
Target Properties

and related
financing

Acquisition
of

Target
Properties

(NN)

Financing
Transaction

(OO)
Other

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
REVENUES
Office
Rental $ 156,806 $ (7,513) $ �  $ 149,293 $ 267,327 $ �  $ �  $ 416,620
Tenant recoveries 34,509 (337) �  34,172 37,924 �  �  72,096
Parking and other 22,471 (1,102) �  21,369 13,611 �  �  34,980

213,786 (8,952) �  204,834 318,862 �  �  523,696

Media and
entertainment
properties
Rental 22,138 �  �  22,138 �  �  �  22,138
Tenant recoveries 1,128 �  �  1,128 �  �  �  1,128
Other property
related revenue 15,751 �  �  15,751 �  �  �  15,751
Other 612 �  �  612 �  �  �  612

39,629 �  �  39,629 �  �  �  39,629

Total Revenues 253,415 (8,952) �  244,463 318,862 �  �  563,325

OPERATING
EXPENSES
Office property
related expenses 78,372 (3,020) �  75,352 111,694 �  �  187,046
Media and
entertainment
properties 25,897 �  �  25,897 �  �  �  25,897
General and
administrative 28,253 �  �  28,253 �  �  (GG) 28,253
Depreciation and
amortization 72,216 (2,687) �  69,529 176,091 �  �  245,620

204,738 (5,707) �  199,031 287,785 �  �  486,816

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

28

Total operating
expenses
Income from
operations 48,677 (3,245) �  45,432 31,077 �  �  76,509
OTHER
EXPENSE
(INCOME)
Interest expense 25,932 (2,090) �  23,842 �  28,306 �  52,148
Interest income (30) 2 �  (28) �  �  �  (28)
Acquisition-related
expenses 4,641 �  �  4,641 42,978 �  �  47,619
Other income (14) �  �  (14) �  �  �  (14)

30,529 (2,088) �  28,441 42,978 28,306 �  99,725

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations before
gain on sale of real
estate 18,148 (1,157) �  16,991 (11,901) (28,306) �  (23,216)
Gain on sale of
real estate 5,538 �  �  5,538 �  �  �  5,538

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations 23,686 (1,157) �  22,529 (11,901) (28,306) �  (17,678)
Net income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
preferred stock and
units (12,785) �  �  (12,785) �  �  �  (12,785)
Net income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
restricted shares (274) �  �  (274) �  �  �  (274)
Net income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
non-controlling
interest in
Consolidated
Entities (149) �  (4,835) (4,984) �  �  �  (4,984)
Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to
common units in
the Operating

(359) �  �  (359) �  �  14,456(PP) 14,097

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

29

Partnership

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to
Hudson Pacific
Properties, Inc.
common
stockholders $ 10,119 $ (1,157) $ (4,835) $ 4,127 $ (11,901) $ (28,306) $ 14,456 $ (21,624)

Pro forma earnings
per share�basic and
diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.05(MM) $ (0.25)(QQ)
Pro forma
weighted average
shares
outstanding�basic
and diluted 66,509,447 79,159,447(MM) 87,785,758(QQ)

16

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

30

1. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(A) Represents the historical consolidated balance sheet of Hudson as of March 31, 2015.

(B) Reflects the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing costs. The preliminary purchase price
accounting is as follows (in thousands, except footnote data):

Consideration paid

[…]

(DD) Pro forma before the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing loss per share from continuing
operations attributable to common stockholders�basic and diluted�is calculated by dividing pro forma consolidated
net loss before the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing allocable to common stockholders
by the number of weighted average shares of common stock outstanding for the three months ended March 31,
2015. The pro forma loss per share assumes the additional common stock issued in connection with the Offering
(see Note B) had been outstanding for the entire three months ended March 31, 2015.

(EE) Reflects the acquisition of the Target Properties for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as if the Target
Properties were acquired on January 1, 2014. The table below presents the combined revenues and certain
expenses of the Target Properties for the three months ended March 31, 2015, as adjusted to reflect the pro
forma impact of the acquisition of the Target Properties (in millions).

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2015 Adjustments Total
Revenues
Rental $ 59.8 $ 7.3(1) $ 70.2

3.1(2)

Tenant reimbursements 10.7 10.7
Other property income 0.5 0.5

Total revenues 71.0 10.4 81.4

Certain Expenses
Property operating 15.2 15.2
Real estate taxes 7.2 7.2
Ground rent 4.1 (0.1)(3) 4.0

Total certain expenses 26.5 (0.1) 26.4

Revenues in Excess of Certain Expenses $ 44.5 $ 10.5 $ 55.0

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

33

(1) Reflects the net impact of straight-line rents.
(2) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market lease intangibles based on the

preliminary purchase price accounting described in Note B.
(3) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market ground lease intangibles based on the

preliminary purchase price accounting described in Note B.
The pro forma adjustments further reflect the depreciation and amortization of the Target Properties� investment in real
estate, net and deferred leasing costs and lease intangibles, net of $41.2 million for the three months ended March 31,

[…]

1455 Market Street Joint Venture were entered into on January 1, 2014.

(MM)Pro forma before the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing loss per share from continuing
operations attributable to common stockholders�basic and diluted�is calculated by dividing pro forma
consolidated net loss before the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing allocable to common
stockholders by the number of weighted average shares of common stock outstanding for the year ended
December 31, 2014. The pro forma loss per share assumes the additional common stock issued in connection
with the Offering had been outstanding for the entire year ended December 31, 2014.

(NN) Reflects the acquisition of the Target Properties for year ended December 31, 2014 as if the Target Properties
were acquired on January 1, 2014. The table below presents the combined revenues and certain expenses of the
Target Properties for the year ended December 31, 2014, as adjusted to reflect the pro forma impact of the
acquisition of the Target Properties (in millions).

Year Ended
December 31, 2014 Adjustments Total

Revenues
Rental $ 227.4 $ 26.0(1) $ 267.3

13.9(2)

Tenant reimbursements 37.9 37.9
Other property income 13.6 13.6

Total revenues 278.9 39.9 318.8

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

35

Certain Expenses
Property operating 71.2 71.2
Real estate taxes 25.9 25.9
Ground rent 15.0 (0.4)(3) 14.6

Total certain expenses 112.1 (0.4) 111.7

Revenues in Excess of Certain Expenses $ 166.8 $ 40.3 $ 207.1

(1) Reflects the net impact of straight-line rents.
(2) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market lease intangibles based on the

preliminary purchase price accounting described in Note B.
(3) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market ground lease intangibles based on the

preliminary purchase price accounting described in Note B.
The pro forma adjustments further reflect the depreciation and amortization of the Target Properties� investment in real
estate, net and deferred leasing costs and lease intangibles, net of $176.1 million for the year ended December 31,